

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ALEXANDER EMMANUEL RODRIGUEZ,

Plaintiff,

13-CV-7097 (LGS)

v.

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, OFFICE  
OF THE COMMISSIONER OF MAJOR  
LEAGUE BASEBALL and ALLAN HUBER  
"BUD" SELIG,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF ALEXANDER RODRIGUEZ'S MOTION FOR REMAND**

**Reed Smith LLP**  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 521-5400

-and-

**Tacopina Seigel & Turano, P.C.**  
275 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 227-8877

**Gordon & Rees LLP**  
3455 Peachtree Road, Suite 1500  
Atlanta, GA 30326  
Office: (404) 869-9054

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. MLB Commences an Action in Florida State Court and Asserts That its Own State Law Tortious Interference Claims Are Not Preempted by the LMRA .....	4
B. Mr. Rodriguez Commences an Action in New York State Court Asserting State Law Tortious Interference Claims .....	6
C. MLB Does an About Face and Removes Mr. Rodriguez’s State Court Action Arguing That His Tortious Interference Claims are Preempted by the LMRA .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
POINT I DEFENDANTS BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROVING THAT REMOVAL IS APPROPRIATE .....	8
POINT II PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIMS ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY DEPENDENT UPON A CONSTRUCTION OF THE AGREEMENTS .....	9
POINT III REMAND IS PROPER EVEN WHERE COMPLAINT ALLEGES FACTS THAT CAN SERVE AS THE BASIS OF A LABOR GRIEVANCE AND EVEN IF DEFENDANTS’ DEFENSES WILL REQUIRE AN INTERPRETATION OF MLB’S AGREEMENTS .....	14
POINT IV MLB IS ESTOPPED FROM TAKING POSITIONS CONTRARY TO THOSE IT TOOK BEFORE THE FLORIDA STATE COURT IN THE BIOGENESIS ACTION .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced Global Tech. LLC v. Sirius Satellite Radio, Inc.</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 776 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007) .....	11, 13
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	9
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Baldracchi v. Pratt &amp; Whitney Aircraft Div.</i> , 814 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1987).....	3, 9, 12, 15
<i>Bartlett v. Conn. Light &amp; Power Co.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Conn. 2004).....	13
<i>Bogan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	9, 15
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Houston Scheduling Servs.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01456, 2013 WL 4647252 (D. Conn. Aug. 29, 2013).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Tyco Int'l Ltd.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>Ferrara v. Leticia, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-3032, 2012 WL 4344164 (E.D.N.Y., Sept. 21, 2012).....	13
<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Intellivision v Microsoft Corp.</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 616 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Kronos Inc. v. AVX Corp.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 90 (1993) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. Laborers Intn'l. Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 715 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	14
<i>Lia v. Saporito</i> , No. 12-4738, -- Fed. Appx. --, 2013 WL 5645562 (2d Cir. Oct. 17, 2013) .....	17

*Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.*,  
 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....9, 11, 15

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....16

*Quarles v. Remington Arms, Co.*,  
 848 F.Supp 328 (D. Conn. 1994).....13

*Sever v. Alaska Pulp Corp.*,  
 978 F.2d 1529 (9th Cir. 1992) .....14

*Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors*,  
 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....12, 13

*Stapleton Studios, LLC v. City of New York*,  
 26 A.D.3d 236 (1st Dep't 2006).....10, 13

*Techno-TM v. Fireaway, Inc.*,  
 928 F. Supp.2d 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

*World Wrestling Fed'n Entm't, Inc. v. Bozell*,  
 142 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....10

*Youst v. Longo*,  
 43 Cal.3d 64 (1987) .....13

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....9
